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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 

To the Directors of 
Northern Kentucky Area Development District 

 
 

 
Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 
Northern Kentucky Area Development District’s, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Northern Kentucky Area Development District’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Northern Kentucky Area Development 
District’s, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Northern Kentucky Area Development District’s, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Effect of Adopting New Accounting Standard 
As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Northern Kentucky Area Development District adopted 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, effective as of 
July 1, 2024. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Northern Kentucky Area Development Districts’ 
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently 
known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Northern Kentucky Area Development Districts’ internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Northern Kentucky Area Development Districts’ ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis and budgetary comparison information, and schedules for pension and other postemployment benefits 
plans, as listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing 
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 



 

Other Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the Northern Kentucky Area Development Districts’ basic financial statements. The accompanying combining and 
individual nonmajor fund financial statements, statement of operations by grant and program, the statement of 
allocated cost, and the schedule of expenditure of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In 
our opinion, the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 30, 2025 on 
our consideration of the Northern Kentucky Area Development District’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Norther Kentucky Area Development District’s internal control over financial report or on 
compliance. The report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering Northern Kentucky Area Development District’s internal control over financial report and 
compliance. 

 
Crestview Hills, Kentucky  
December 30, 2025 
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Table 1 

Net Position 
 FY ’25 FY ‘24 
                                                                                                                                                                          
Current and other assets $10,965,512 $10,349,548 
Net OPEB asset 205,852 154,348 
Capital assets  2,488,724  2,860,026 
 Total assets 13,660,088 13,363,922 
Deferred outflows of resources   1,848,164 1,730,224 
 Total assets and deferred outflows $15,508,252 $15,094,146 
 
Current liabilities $  6,147,225 $  6,455,495 
Office building debt  1,083,025 1,218,025 
Accrued sick leave 54,000 - 
Other properties lease liability       438,714 734,959 
Subscription liability 8,357 69,301 
Pension liability  7,109,887  7,173,464 
 Total liabilities 14,841,208 15,651,244 
Deferred inflows of resources   2,936,655   3,732,227 
 Total liabilities and deferred inflows $17,777,863 $19,383,471 
 
Net investment in capital assets $     904,628 $     837,741 
Restricted for: 
  Building construction 21,553 22 
  Loan program 256,020 313,153 
Unrestricted      (3,451,812) (5,440,241) 
 Total net position      $(2,269,611) $(4,289,325) 

Table 2 
Change in Net Position 

      FY ’25         FY ‘24                            
REVENUES      
Program revenues            
  Charges for services $      95,789 $     158,109 
  Operating grants and contributions 45,040,232 35,798,425 
   
General revenues 
  Municipal contributions  67,383   129,230 
  Interest income      154,010      138,165 
 Total revenues 45,357,414 36,223,929 
 
PROGRAM EXPENSES 
Cabinet for Health and Family Services  33,796,451  26,712,657 
Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act   1,697,988 1,970,815 
Commodities 3,446,207 3,558,176 
Loan Program 1,080 2,356  
Joint Funding Administration 378,802 367,070 
Other federal contracts 1,008,226 869,796  
Other state contracts 1,210,313 207,337  
Other local contracts 1,789,929 1,148,862 
Interest on long term debt           8,704        13,384 
 Total expenses 43,337,700  34,850,453   
 
  CHANGE IN NET POSITION $   2,019,714 $   1,373,476 
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NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
 U. New Accounting Pronouncements:  GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absenses, issued 
June 2022 and was adopted by the NKADD beginning with fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  Statement 
No. 101 provides guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for compensated absences. GASB 101 
required retrospective application. There was no material impact on the financial statements as a result of 
retrospective application of this change in accounting principle. 
 
The NKADD recognizes a liability for compensated absences for leave time that (1) has been earned for 
services previously rendered by employees, (2) accumulates and is allowed to be carried over to subsequent 
years, and (3) is more likely than not to be used as time off or settled (for example, paid in cash to the 
employee or payment to an employee flex spending account) during or upon separation from employment. 
Based on the criteria listed, two types of leave qualify for liability recognition for compensated absences – 
vacation and sick leave. The liability for compensated absences is reported as incurred in the government- 
wide fund financial statements. A liability for compensated absences is recorded in the governmental funds 
only if the liability has matured because of employee resignations or retirements. The liability for 
compensated absences includes salary-related benefits, where applicable.  
 
Vacation 
The NKADD’s policy permits employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation benefits, which are 
eligible for payment at the employee's current pay rate upon separation from employment.  
 
Sick Leave 
The NKADD’s policy permits employees to accumulate earned but unused sick leave. All sick leave lapses 
when employees leave the employ of the NKADD and, upon separation from service, no monetary 
obligation exists. However, a liability for estimated value of sick leave that will be used by employees as 
time off is included in the liability for compensated absences.  
 
 V. Reclassifications: Certain 2024 figures were reclassified to conform to the 2025 presentation. 
 
NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
At June 30, 2025, the carrying amount of the NKADD’s deposits (cash and cash equivalents) was 
$5,861,910 and the bank balances totaled $5,928,180.  Of these deposits the building construction account 
balance was $21,553, which consists of a money market government fund, and is uninsured.  Of the 
remaining cash, $250,000 at each bank is covered by the Federal Depository Insurance (FDIC) with the 
balance secured by pledged securities held by the pledging financial institution’s agent as collateral for the 
bank balances in excess of the FDIC insured amount.     
 
Kentucky Revised Statutes authorize the NKADDs to invest in obligations of the United States and its 
agencies, obligations of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and its agencies, shares in savings and loan 
associations insured by federal agencies and deposits in national or state chartered banks insured by federal 
agencies, repurchase agreements, and larger amounts in such institutions providing such banks pledge as 
security, obligations of the United States government or its agencies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

























29  

NORTHERN KENTUCKY AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
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NOTE 11 - INTERFUND ACTIVITY 
 

Due from and due to other funds represent accounts receivable and payable. The balance in these accounts 
represents cash held in the General Fund banking and investment accounts, which is the actual cash of the 
Special Revenue Fund. 

 

Due to 
Receivable Fund 
Special Revenue 

Due from 
Payable Fund 
General 

 
Amount 
$460,855 

 
NOTE 12 - CONTINGENCIES 

 
The NKADD participates in numerous state and federal grant programs which are governed by various rules 
and regulations of the funding agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to audit 
and adjustment by the funding agencies. Therefore, to the extent that the NKADD has not complied with 
the rules and regulations governing the grants, refunds of any money received may be required and the 
collectability of any related revenues earned in excess of funds received at June 30, 2025 may be impaired. 
Based on prior experience, management believes that the NKADD will not incur significant losses from 
possible grant disallowances. Amounts that management anticipates will be refunded are included in funds 
received in excess of revenues earned. 

 
The NKADD passes a significant portion of the local, state and federal grant funds it receives through to 
sub-grantees. The NKADD monitors the activities of the sub-grantees and requires that applicable sub-
grantees have financial and compliance audits performed. To the extent that audits of sub-grantees indicate 
failures to comply with applicable grant requirements, the NKADD assesses the likelihood of grant refunds 
payable as a result of such noncompliance, and records a liability for amounts management deems to be in 
excess of amounts recoverable from the sub-grantee. Management also assesses the likelihood of 
noncompliance by sub-grantees that have not yet submitted audited results. The NKADD has not received 
nor reviewed all of the fiscal year 2025 audits of its sub-grantees. It is possible that audits of these funds 
could disclose questionable costs and/or non-compliance with laws, regulations and grant conditions that 
would have an adverse effect upon the financial statements and reports. 

NOTE 13 - RESTRICTED NET POSITION 

Net position restricted for loan programs include the excess of assets over liabilities restricted for the 
revolving loan fund and the Kentucky Housing Corporation and Economic Development Administration 
loan fund. The government-wide statements include restricted net position of $256,020 for small business 
loans reported as funds to reflect purpose restrictions imposed by the grantors. Net position restricted for 
building construction includes the cash restricted by the lease/financing agreement to be used in the 
construction of the building addition. These restrictions are functionally classified in the statement of net 
position. 

 
NOTE 14 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The NKADD has evaluated subsequent events through December 30, 2025, the date which the financial 
statements were available to be issued. No events have occurred which would have a material effect on 
the financial statements of the NKADD as of that date. 























 

REVENUES:
Federal $ 3,887,122      $ 1,748,260     $ 611,270     $ (4,456)        
State 31,295,655    1,674            -                 -                  
Federal commodities -                     -                    2,847,206  -                  
Local funds applied 47,853           -                    17,924       -                  
Match - cash 525,519         -                    -                 -                  
Match - In kind 264,511         -                    -                 -                  
Program income 17,547           -                    -                 -                  
Interest income -                     -                    -                 12,304        
Local revenue 77,254           37,619          9,600         43,232        

Total revenues 36,115,461    1,787,553     3,486,000  51,080        

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Expenses:

Salaries 2,218,936      350,999        164,729     -                  
Employee benefits 1,040,846      134,637        69,682       -                  
Travel 74,775           4,361            1,038         -                  
Contracts 33,514           263,736        125,885     1,080          
Uncollectible government funds 25,576           -                    -                 -                  
Other 683,911         137,345        242,035     -                  

Total direct expenses 4,077,558      891,078        603,369     1,080          
Shared expenses applied 484,935         71,347          35,425       -                  

Sub-total expenditures 4,562,493      962,425        638,794     1,080          

Sub-recipients/sub-grantees 30,566,115    825,128        2,847,206  50,000        

Total expenditures 35,128,608    1,787,553     3,486,000  51,080        

Excess revenues (expenditures)
 before transfers to (from) 986,853         -                    -                 -                  

Transfers to (from) -                     -                    -                 -                  

Excess revenues (expenditures) $ 986,853         $ -                    $ -                 $ -                  

Workforce 
Innovation & 

Opportunity Act

NORTHERN KENTUCKY AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BY GRANT

GENERAL AND SPECIAL REVENUE FUND TYPES

Commodities

Cabinet for 
Health and 

Family Services

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Loan Program

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
40
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NOTE 1 – BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 
 The supplementary information has been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements of 
the various funding authorities.  These requirements include the accrual basis of accounting and the 
inclusion of all reported fund sources and expenditures related to the contracts.  Accordingly, the 
supplementary information includes the sub-grantees’ reported program income, cash match and in-kind 
match.  The supplementary information does not include statements of assets and liabilities of the programs.  
As such, these requirements differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.   
 
NOTE 2 – SUB-GRANTEE INFORMATION 
 
 As stated in Note 1 above, the supplementary information includes the reported program income 
and match information of the sub-grantees.  Meals on Wheels of Greater Cincinnati/NKY and PurFood LLC 
(MOMS Meals), the sub-grantees, are to be audited by independent certified public accountants in 
accordance with criteria established by terms of their agreement.  Their audit reports will be furnished to the 
Northern Kentucky Area Development District and will be available for review by the appropriate funding 
agencies.  The sub-grantees providing service under each contract are as follows: 

Cabinet for Health and Family Services Contract 
 Legal Aid of the Bluegrass 
 Lifeline Homecare, Inc. 
 Visiting Angels, Inc. 
 Helping Hands NKY 
 Interim Healthcare 
 PurFood LLC (MOMS Meals) 
 Meals on Wheels of Greater Cincinnati/NKY 
 RC Durr YMCA of Greater Cincinnati 
 City of Williamstown 
 City of Elsmere 
 Campbell County Fiscal Court 
 Carroll County Fiscal Court 
 Gallatin County Fiscal Court 
 Pendleton County Fiscal Court 
 Owen County Fiscal Court 
  
  
  
 
 
 





 
 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 

To the Directors of 
Northern Kentucky Area Development District 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major 
fund of Northern Kentucky Area Development District, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Northern Kentucky Area Development District’s basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 30, 2025.    

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Northern Kentucky Area 
Development District’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Northern Kentucky Area 
Development District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Northern 
Kentucky Area Development District’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Northern Kentucky Area Development District’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
(CONTINUED) 

 
Purpose of This Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

 
Crestview Hills, Kentucky 
December 30, 2025 



 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 
 

To the Directors of 
Northern Kentucky Area Development District 
Florence, KY 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Northern Kentucky Area Development District compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of Northern Kentucky Area Development District major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 
2025. Northern Kentucky Area Development District major federal programs are identified in the summary of 
auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, Northern Kentucky Area Development District complied, in all material respects, with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Northern Kentucky Area Development District and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Northern Kentucky Area Development 
District compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Northern Kentucky Area 
Development District federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on Northern 
Kentucky Area Development District compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always 
detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud 
is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred 
to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about Northern Kentucky Area 
Development District compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

 



 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding Northern Kentucky Area Development District compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of Northern Kentucky Area Development District internal control over compliance 
relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to 
test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Northern Kentucky Area Development District 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. 
A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a 
material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
Crestview Hills, Kentucky  
December 30, 2025 
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SECTION I – SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor’s report issued:    Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

• Material weakness(es) identified?  Yes X No 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered to be
material weaknesses? Yes X None noted 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes X No 

Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

• Material weakness(es) identified?  Yes X No 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered to be
material weaknesses? Yes X None noted 

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs:    Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance 
with Section 2 CFR Section 200.516(a)?  Yes X No

Identification of Major Programs 

CFDA No.  Name of Federal Programs or Clusters 

10.565/10.568/10.569 
93.558 

Food Distribution Program 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs:   $750,000 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X Yes No 

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

No matters are reportable. 

SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARDS FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

No matters are reportable. 
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Finding 2024-001: The Northern Kentucky Area Development District Overspent Their Approved 
Budget 

For the year ended Juen 30, 2024, the auditor discovered Northern Kentucky Area Development District 
failed to implement adequate internal controls over the budgeting process, which resulted in the budget 
being overspent.  

Status update: Corrective action was taken. 




